

64578-1

64578-1

NO. 64578-1

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

2010 JUL 27 PM 1:28
16

WOODINVILLE BUSINESS CENTER NO. 1, a Washington Limited
Partnership,
Respondent/Third-party Plaintiff,

v.

ALBERT L. DYKES, an individual and former General Managing Partner
of Woodinville Business Center No. 1, and MARGARET RYAN-
DYKES, an individual, and the marital community composed thereof,
Appellants/Third-party Defendants.

AMENDED BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Sam B. Franklin, WSBA No. 1903
Eric L. Lewis, WSBA No. 35021
Of Attorneys for Appellants

LEE, SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Formation of WBC and description of the transaction that forms the basis of this lawsuit.	3
B. The jury heard testimony from both parties regarding what a “normal” commission should be for the sale of the property.....	4
1. WBC’s counsel asserted in opening statement that a 2 percent commission was at the high end of “normal” for a comparable transaction.	4
2. WBC’s expert witness testified that based on his research, a commission of 2 percent to 3 percent, split 50/50 between the listing broker and the selling broker, was “normal.”	5
3. In closing argument, WBC argued that the “normal” commission to which Mr. Dykes was entitled was 1.5 percent.	6
4. Mr. Dykes testified that a 6 percent commission paid to the listing broker was “normal.”	6
5. Mr. Dykes’s expert witness testified that a commission of five to six percent is normal for a transaction of this size and complexity.....	7
6. The jury was instructed to exercise its judgment to determine the “normal” commission that should have been paid to Mr. Dykes.	8
7. On the issue of prejudgment interest, the trial court held that the jury’s verdict did not require the exercise of discretion, and WBC’s damages were therefore liquidated.....	8
C. The evidence presented at trial established that the limited and general partners of WBC contracted to pay Mr. Dykes a sales commission equal to the “normal” rate, but not to exceed 6 percent.	9

	Page
1. The original formation documents advised all potential investors of Mr. Dykes’s sales commission.....	9
2. Mr. Lumpkin’s testimony confirms that he was advised of the terms of Mr. Dykes’s sales commission on at least three occasions before he authorized payment.....	10
D. Over Mr. Dykes’s objection, the trial court reserved to itself the findings of fact and conclusion of law on WBC’s claim of breach of fiduciary duty and WBC’s request for disgorgement.....	12
1. WBC moved in its trial brief to have the breach of fiduciary duty claim tried to the court, not the jury.....	12
2. The trial court held that Mr. Dykes did not disclose material information regarding the sales commission to the partnership in a timely manner.	13
E. The court, over the objections of counsel for Mr. Dykes, heard oral argument on the issue of collateral estoppel.....	14
1. Mr. Dykes timely objected to the court’s consideration of WBC’s motion for summary judgment on collateral estoppel.....	14
2. Mr. Dykes objected to the admission of any evidence regarding a prior adjudication finding that he breached his fiduciary duty to Mr. Lumpkin.....	15
3. The trial court’s ruling on the breach of fiduciary duty claim was based on the evidence from <i>Lumpkin, Inc. v. Dykes</i>	16
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. The trial court’s ruling that WBC’s damages were liquidated is inconsistent with the evidence presented at trial and is contrary to law.	18

	Page
1.	The correct standard of review of a trial court’s conclusion of law as to whether damages are liquidated or unliquidated is <i>de novo</i> , not abuse of discretion.19
a.	The Washington Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Scoccolo Constr.</i> , that a trial court’s award of prejudgment interest is reviewed for abuse of discretion, is limited to its facts...21
b.	In <i>Kiewit-Grice</i> , and the line of cases on which it is based, a trial court’s ruling whether damages are liquidated (or unliquidated) is a conclusion of law reviewed <i>de novo</i>22
c.	Adoption of an abuse of discretion standard of review for a determination whether damages are liquidated would carve out an exception to the established rule under Washington law.25
2.	The trial court erred when it held that the jury did not exercise any discretion in reaching its verdict.28
3.	The trial court’s ruling is contrary to law because it mistakenly concluded that the jury’s verdict on damages was “simply a mathematical calculation.”32
B.	The trial court’s consideration of WBC’s motion to strike the jury’s review of its breach-of-fiduciary-duty claim prejudiced Mr. Dykes, and the court’s granting of the motion was an abuse of discretion..... 35
1.	Mr. Dykes was prejudiced by WBC’s untimely filing of its motion to strike.35
a.	Mr. Dykes did not receive actual notice of WBC’s motion to strike the jury’s consideration of the claim of breach of fiduciary duty.36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Table of Cases

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 192, 828 P.2d 610 (1992)	19,23, 24, 33, 34, 35
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 368, 617 P.2d 704 (1980).....	38, 39
<i>City of Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000).....	38
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wn. App. 258, 275, 44 P.3d 878 (2002).....	40
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 819, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	43
<i>Cummings v. Nordmark</i> , 73 Wn.2d 322, 324, 438 P.2d 605 (1968).....	25
<i>Dautel v. Heritage Home Center, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 148, 151, 948 P.2d 397 (1997)	28, 29, 33, 35
<i>Diamond Parking v. Frontier Bldg. P'ship</i> , 72 Wn. App. 314, 317-18, 864 P.2d 954 (1993).....	45
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 833-34, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	25
<i>Douglas NW, Inc. v. Bill O'Brien & Sons Constr., Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 690-92, 828 P.2d 565 (1992)	33, 34
<i>Egerer v. CSR West, LLC</i> , 116 Wn. App. 645, 653-54, 67 P.3d 1128 (2003)	19
<i>Hoglund v. Meeks</i> , 139 Wn. App. 854, 878, 170 P.3d 37 (2007).....	19
<i>Horne v. Aune</i> , 130 Wn. App. 183, 201, 121 P.3d 1227 (2005).....	46
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 8-9, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)	25
<i>J&J Celcom. v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 102, 169 P.3d 823 (2007)	47, 48
<i>Kiewit-Grice v. State</i> , 77 Wn. App. 867, 872, 895 P.2d 6 (1995).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Landmark Dev., Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999)	43
<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 759-60, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973).....	36

	Page
b. Mr. Dykes did not have sufficient time to review the brief prior to the hearing.	36
2. WBC’s trial brief did not properly advise the trial court of the factors necessary to its ruling, and the trial court’s grant of the motion was an abuse of its discretion.	38
C. The trial court abused its discretion in its order that Mr. Dykes disgorge \$100,000 of his commission for breaching his fiduciary duty to the partnership.	40
1. WBC introduced inadmissible evidence of the trial court’s ruling in <i>Lumpkin, Inc. v. Dykes</i> in support of its claim for collateral estoppel.	41
2. The court abused its discretion by conflating the breach of fiduciary duty claim in <i>Lumpkin, Inc. v. Dykes</i> with the breach of fiduciary duty claim at issue in this case.	42
D. The trial court’s finding that Mr. Dykes breached his fiduciary duty to WBC ignores the weight of the evidence, and is contrary to partnership law.	42
1. The trial court’s finding of fact that Mr. Dykes did not timely disclose his commission to WBC is contrary to the substantial weight of the evidence.	43
2. The trial court’s conclusion that Mr. Dykes breached his fiduciary duty to WBC is contrary to law.	45
V. CONCLUSION.....	48

	Page(s)
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 525, 536, 128 P.3d 128 (2006)	18, 20, 25
<i>Molander v. Raugust-Mathwig, Inc.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 53, 69, 722 P.2d 103 (1986)	26
<i>Polygon NW Co. v. Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 753, 790 n.13, 189 P.3d 777 (Div. I 2008).....	20, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Prier v. Refrigeration Eng'g Co.</i> , 74 Wn.2d 25, 32, 442 P.2d 621 (1968)	18, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Scavenius v. Manchester Port Dist.</i> , 2 Wn. App. 126, 129- 30, 467 P.2d 372 (1970)	39
<i>Scoccolo Const. v. City of Renton</i> , 158 Wn.2d 506, 519, 145 P.3d 371 (2006)	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Marshall</i> , 31 Wn. App. 339, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982)	46
<i>St. Hilaire v. Food Servs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 82 Wn. App. 343, 353, 917 P.2d 1114 (1996)	31, 32
<i>Starczewski v. Unigard Ins. Group</i> , 61 Wn. App. 267, 272 n.2, 810 P.2d 58 (1991)	26
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	23
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 272, 289, 119 P.3d 350 (2005).....	38
<i>State v. Tobin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 517, 523, 166 P.3d 1167 (2007)	38
<i>Tri-M Erectors v. Donald M. Drake Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 529, 537, 618 P.2d 1341 (1980)	23, 24
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43, 52, 164 P.3d 454 (2007)	26
<i>Yeats v. Estate of Yeats</i> , 90 Wn.2d 201, 204, 580 P.2d 617 (1978).....	26
Statutes	
RCW 20.05	45, 47
RCW 20.05.165(a)-(c).....	47
Rules and Regulations	
CR 6(d)	35, 36 , 37, 40
CR 7(b)(4)(A).....	36

Other Authority

Charles T. McCormack, *Handbook on the Law of Damages*
§ 54, at 213 (1935).....19

Black’s Law Dictionary 74 (Abridged 7th ed. 2000).....22
